Audit Committee. They ensure that the Company’s financial risk-taking activities are governed by appropriate financial
risk governance framework, policies and procedures. The Board of Directors of the Company periodically reviews the
exposures to financial risks, and the measures taken for risk mitigation and the results thereof.

Bharti Hexacom Limited
Annual Report 2023-24 179

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

St
at

ut
or

y
Re

po
rt

s
M

an
ag

em
en

t D
is

cu
ss

io
n

an
d

A
na

ly
si

s
C

or
po

ra
te

 O
ve

rv
ie

wNotes to Financial Statements
(All amounts are in millions of Indian Rupee; unless stated otherwise)

 (i) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign exchange risk arises on all recognised monetary assets and liabilities, and any highly probable forecasted
transactions, which are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company
has foreign currency trade payables and receivables. However, foreign exchange exposure mainly arises from trade
payables denominated in foreign currencies.

  Foreign currency sensitivity

  The impact of foreign exchange sensitivity on profit for the year and OCI is given in the table below:

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity (OCI)

For the year ended March 31, 2024
US Dollars +5%  (25)  -

-5%  25  -
EURO +5%  2  -

-5%  (2)  -
For the year ended March 31, 2023
US Dollars +5%  (21)  -

-5%  21  -
EURO +5%  0  -

-5%  (0)  -

Interest rate sensitivity
Increase / decrease

in basis points
Effect on profit

before tax

For the year ended March 31, 2024
INR - borrowings +100  (0)

-100  0
For the year ended March 31, 2023
INR - borrowings +100  (0)

-100  0

  The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is mainly attributable to foreign exchange gains / (losses) on translation
of USD denominated trade payables and trade receivables.

  The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonable possible change in the under-lying foreign currency against
the respective functional currency while assuming all other variables to be constant.

  Based on the movements in the foreign exchange rates historically and the prevailing market conditions as at the
reporting date, the Company’s management has concluded that the above mentioned rates used for sensitivity are